

No. 24-512

In the Supreme Court of the United States

GHASSAN KORBAN, IN HIS OFFICIAL CAPACITY AS EXECUTIVE DIRECTOR OF THE SEWERAGE AND WATER BOARD OF NEW ORLEANS,
PETITIONER,

v.

WATSON MEMORIAL SPIRITUAL TEMPLE OF CHRIST, DBA
WATSON MEMORIAL TEACHING MINISTRIES, ET AL.,
RESPONDENTS.

*ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
TO THE SUPREME COURT OF LOUISIANA*

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION

RANDALL A. SMITH
SARAH A. LOWMAN
ANDRE M. STOLIER
SMITH & FAWER, LLC
*201 St. Charles Avenue
Suite 3702
New Orleans, LA 70170*

LISA S. BLATT
Counsel of Record
CHARLES L. MCCLLOUD
ANDREW G. BORRASSO
ROHIT P. ASIRVATHAM
WILLIAMS & CONNOLLY LLP
*680 Maine Avenue SW
Washington, DC 20024
(202) 434-5000
lblatt@wc.com*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTRODUCTION	1
STATEMENT	3
A. Legal Background	3
B. Factual and Procedural Background	5
REASONS FOR DENYING THE PETITION.....	10
I. This Case Implicates No Split	10
II. This Case Is an Unsuitable Vehicle for Considering the Claim Preclusive Effects of a Federal Judgment.....	15
III. The Decision Below Is Correct and Petitioner Greatly Exaggerates Its Effects	19
CONCLUSION	24

IV

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
Cases:	
<i>Anderson v. Phoenix Investment Counsel of Boston, Inc.</i> , 440 N.E.2d 1164 (Mass. 1982)	11
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 29 F.4th 226 (5th Cir. 2022)	6, 7
<i>Ariyan, Inc. v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 543 F. Supp. 3d 373 (E.D. La. 2021)	6, 7
<i>Asarco LLC v. Atlantic Richfield Co.</i> , 369 P.3d 1019 (Mont. 2016).....	12
<i>B & B Hardware, Inc. v. Hargis Indus., Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 138 (2015)	19
<i>Beutz v. A.O. Smith Harvestore Prods., Inc.</i> , 431 N.W.2d 528 (Minn. 1988)	20
<i>Brown v. Federated Department Stores</i> , 653 F.2d 1266 (9th Cir. 1981)	12
<i>Gilles v. Ware</i> , 615 A.2d 533 (D.C. 1992)	10, 12
<i>In re Am. Int’l Grp.</i> , 965 A.2d 763 (Del. Ch. 2009)	23
<i>Jensen v. Champion Window of Omaha, LLC</i> , 900 N.W.2d 590 (Neb. App. 2017).....	13, 14
<i>Kaspar Wire Works, Inc. v. Leco Eng’g & Mach., Inc.</i> , 575 F.2d 530 (5th Cir. 1978).....	4
<i>Kokkonen v. Guardian Life Ins. Co.</i> , 511 U.S. 375 (1994)	3
<i>Lowenburg v. Sewerage & Water Bd. of New Orleans</i> , 387 So.3d 548 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 2020).....	5
<i>Lucky Brand Dungarees, Inc. v. Marcel Fashions Grp.</i> , 590 U.S. 405 (2020)	20
<i>Nwosun v. General Mills Restaurants, Inc.</i> , 124 F.3d 1255 (10th Cir. 1997)	13, 20
<i>Parker v. Scrap Metal Processors</i> , 468 F.3d 733 (11th Cir. 2006)	21, 23

	Page
Cases—continued:	
<i>Parks v. City of Madison</i> , 492 N.W.2d 365 (Wis. Ct. App. 1992)	4, 17
<i>Penn v. Iowa State Board of Regents</i> , 577 N.W.2d 393 (Iowa 1998)	11
<i>Pierson Sand & Gravel, Inc. v. Keeler Brass Co.</i> , 596 N.W.2d 153 (Mich. 1999)	23
<i>QBE Syndicate 1036 v. Compass Mins. La.</i> , 95 F.4th 984 (5th Cir. 2024)	23
<i>R.R. Comm’n of Tex. v. Pullman Co.</i> , 312 U.S. 496 (1941)	21
<i>Reeder v. Succession of Palmer</i> , 623 So.2d 1268 (La. 1993)	8, 14, 15, 16, 21, 24
<i>River Park, Inc. v. City of Highland Park</i> , 703 N.E.2d 883 (Ill. 1998)	12
<i>Semtek Int’l Inc. v. Lockheed Martin Corp.</i> , 531 U.S. 497 (2001)	4
<i>Taylor v. Sturgell</i> , 553 U.S. 880 (2008)	20
<i>United Mine Workers v. Gibbs</i> , 383 U.S. 715 (1966)	3
<i>United States v. United Foods, Inc.</i> , 533 U.S. 405 (2001)	17
<i>Williamson v. Chicago Transit Auth.</i> , 185 F.3d 792 (7th Cir. 1999)	7
Constitutions, Statutes, and Rule:	
28 U.S.C. § 1367	3, 4, 21
Sup. Ct. R. 10	13
Louisiana Constitution art. XII, § 10(c)	6
La. Code Civ. Proc. art. 2291	7

VI

	Page
Other Authorities:	
<i>Fieri Facias</i> , Black's Law Dictionary (12th ed. 2024).....	7
Restatement (Second) of Judgments § 25 (1982)	5, 9, 16, 20
13 Fed. Prac. & Proc. (Wright & Miller) (3d ed. June 2024 Update)	
§ 3523.1	3
§ 3523	3
§ 4402	4
§ 4412	19
§ 4413	16
